
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
Face masks / Track and Trace 

Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration of 
your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 

Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Councillor Craig, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Councillor Midgley, Executive Member for Adult, Health and Wellbeing  (MCC) 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools Services  (MCC) 
Dr Ruth Bromley, Chair Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Katy Calvin-Thomas - Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust  
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch 
Dr Tracey Vell, Primary Care representative - Local Medical Committee 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services 
Dr Murugesan Raja Manchester GP Forum 
Dr Geeta Wadhwa Manchester GP Forum 
Dr Doug Jeffrey, Manchester GP Forum 
Dr Shabbir Ahmad Manchester GP Forum (substitute member) 
Dr Denis Colligan, Manchester GP Forum (substitute member) 

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 3 November 2021. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   COVID-19 - Update 
The Director of Public Health and the Medical Director, 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning, will provide an 
update.  
 

11 - 12 

6.   Better Outcomes Better Lives 
The report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Services is 
enclosed. 
 

13 - 28 

7.   Integrated Care System arrangements and Manchester 
Locality Plan Refresh 
The report of the Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Health 
and Care), Manchester City Council & Vice Chair, Manchester 
Health and Care Commissioning is enclosed 
 

29 - 52 

8.   Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) Annual Report 
The report of the Barry Gillespie, Consultant in Public Health, 
Chair of the Manchester Child Death Overview Panel is enclosed. 
 

53 - 90 



Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 

Information about the Board  

The Health and Wellbeing Board brings together 
[...]
 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 18 January 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 3 November 2021 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 
 
Present:  
Councillor Midgley, Executive Member for Adults Health and Wellbeing – In the chair 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools Services 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Murugesan Raja, Manchester GP Forum 
Dr Doug Jeffrey, (South) Primary Care Manchester Partnership 
Katy Calvin-Thomas, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Dr Denis Colligan, GP Member (North) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Apologies: 
Dr Geeta Wadhwa, GP Member (South) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Ruth Bromley, Chair Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Vicky Szulist, Healthwatch 
 
Also in attendance: 
Dr Manisha Kumar, Medical Director, MHCC 
Ruth Denton, Our Year Lead 
Sam Nicholson, Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency 
Owen Boxx, Senior Planning and Policy Manager MHCC 
 
 
HWB/21/24  Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor Midgley was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
HWB/21/25 Better Care Fund (BCF) return 
 
The Chair informed the Board that an item of urgent business had been agreed to 
accept the Better Care Fund return report of the Senior Planning Manager, MHCC. 
The report had been circulated to members of the Board in advance of the meeting. 
 
The report described that NHS England had requested that a BCF return is 
completed for Manchester which demonstrated
[...]
pies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

Page 12

Item 5



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board – 26 January 2022 
 
Subject: Better Outcomes Better Lives 
 
Report of:  Bernie Enright, Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
 

 
Summary 
 
Better Outcomes, Better Lives is the adult social care transformation programme. It 
is a long-term programme of practice-led change, which aims to enable the people of 
Manchester to achieve better outcomes with the result of less dependence on formal 
care.  
 
In November 2021, the Health Scrutiny Committee received a substantive update on 
Better Outcomes Better Lives. This report provides an updated version of that report.  
 
Recommendation 
 
To note the report. 
 

 
Board Priority(s) Addressed:  
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority Summary of contribution to the strategy 

Getting the youngest people in our 
communities off to the best start  

Better Outcomes Better lives is the ASC 
transformation programme and is a core 
part of the ASC delivery of the strategic 
priorities.  
 
The maximising independence workstream 
is enabling people to keep well and live 
more independently as they grow older 
through applying strengths based 
approaches and  person centred care.  
 
The whole transformation programme is 
about ensuring that we put the right care in 
the right place the right time for people, 
from getting the front door offer right, 
maximising the impact of the short term 
offer and ensuring that if people need long 
term care, it is at the right level and 
empowering them. 
 

Improving people’s mental health and 
wellbeing  

Bringing people into employment and 
ensuring good work for all 

Enabling people to keep well and live 
independently as they grow older 

Turning round the lives of troubled 
families as part 
[...]
available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
 
  

Page 15

Item 6



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Better Outcomes Better Lives is the Manchester Local Care Organisation’s 

programme to transform the way that we deliver adult social care so that it 
meets the needs of our most vulnerable residents and makes best use of the 
resources that we have.   

 
1.2 Better Outcomes Better Lives began in January 2021, and this is the first 

report that the Health and Wellbeing Board has received about the 
programme. Manchester City Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee has 
previously received reports providing detail of the programme and updates, 
which can be found at the links below:  
Link to the March 2021 Health Scrutiny Committee report 
Link to the June 2021 Health Scrutiny Committee report 
Link to the November 2021 Health Scrutiny Committee report 

  
1.3 This report is an updated version of the November 2021 report that went to 

Health Scrutiny Committee and provides a detailed overview of the 
programme and progress against objectives.  

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In 2020, we worked with a consultancy (IMPOWER) to carry out an in-depth 

analysis of Manchester’s adult social care. We reviewed our current practices 
and how our demand was expected to change over the next few years. We 
identified significant opportunities to improve practices in order to reduce, 
prevent and delay demand on services, while also improving outcomes for 
people in Manchester.  

   
2.2 The Manchester LCO has commissioned IMPOWER to support us to 

deliver Better Outcomes, Better Lives. The programme builds on IMPOWER’s 
expertise and experience with other local authorities, tailored to the specific 
strengths and challenges that we have in Manchester. IMPOWER’s input into 
the programme will continue until March 2022. 

  
2.3 The programme is structured around six key workstreams. Four of the 

workstreams started in January 2021.   

 Maximising independence – practice led work with teams across the city, 
embedding strength-based approaches to assessment and review including 
via ‘Communities of Practice’ being rolled out across teams   

 Short-term offer to support independence – building reablement capacity, 
embedding technology and digitally enabled care and ensuring opportunities 
to maximise independence through hospital discharge   

 Responsive Commissioning – ensuring that our commissioning approaches 
are responsive to need and demand   

 Performance Framework – embedding a learning and performance 
approach across the service at all levels  

 
2.4 The programme is key to delivering the savings set out in the 2021/2022 

budget agreed by the Council in March 2021. The Better Outcomes Better 

Page 16

Item 6

https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=3383&Ver=4
https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=3735&Ver=4
https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/documents/s30022/Better%20Outcomes%20Better%20Lives.pdf


Lives trajectory model, agreed in October 2020, has net savings of £6.1m in 
2021/2022 and £8.5m in 2022/2023. Work is being finalised as part of budget 
setting for 2022/23 as to how these savings are apportioned in the budget 
based on delivery to date. 

  
2.5 The aim of the programme is to build a social care system that starts from 

people’s strengths and puts in place support earlier, so that people can lead 
more independent lives for longer. Doing this right means that Manchester 
citizens receive the right support at the right time, based on individual needs, 
delivered at neighbourhood level by integrated teams.  

 
2.6 The programme will ensure that Adult Social Care in Manchester can be 

delivered sustainably. It operates alongside other system-wide strategies, like 
the Manchester Housing Strategy, to make sure that all services across 
Manchester are working in sync as ena
[...]
llbeing Board 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 26 January 2022 
 
Subject: Integrated Care System arrangements and Manchester Locality 

Plan Refresh 
 
Report of: Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Health and Care), 

Manchester City Council & Vice Chair, Manchester Health and 
Care Commissioning 

 

 
Summary 
 
Part one of the report provides an update on the establishment of a Greater 
Manchester Integrated Care System/Integrated Care Board and Manchester Locality 
Board. 
 
Part two of the report provides an update on the refreshed Manchester Locality Plan 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to note and comment on this report and to support  the refreshed 
Locality Plan. 
 

 
Board Priority(s) Addressed:  
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority Summary of contribution to the strategy 

Getting the youngest people in our 
communities off to the best start  

Parts One and Two of this paper outline 
how the health and social care system will 
be organised going forward and the on-
going commitment to improve the health 
and care outcomes for the people of 
Manchester. 

Improving people’s mental health and 
wellbeing  

Bringing people into employment and 
ensuring good work for all 

Enabling people to keep well and live 
independently as they grow older 

Turning round the lives of troubled 
families as part of the Confident and 
Achieving Manchester programme 

One health and care system – right care, 
right place, right time 

Self-care 

 
Lead board member: Cllr Joanne Midgley MCC & MHCC 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Item 7



Contact Officers:  
 
Name: Ed Dyson   
Position: Executive Director of Strategy/Deputy Chief Accountable Officer - MHCC 
E-mail: edward.dyson@nhs.net 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
NHSE ICS guidance documents and the NHSE system oversight framework:  
 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/integrated-care-systems-guidance/  
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/system-oversight-framework-2021-22/  
 
  

Page 30

Item 7



1. Introduction 
 
This paper updates the Health & Wellbeing Board on the development of Integrated 
Care Systems (ICS) and the approach to implementation for Greater Manchester and 
the City of Manchester. 
 
It also includes the refreshed Locality Plan for Manchester, which recommits to the 
strategic intent to improve the health and care outcomes for the people of 
Manchester and recognises the significant change in context following the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
 
PART ONE 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1  National context  
 
Subject to legislation passing through parliament, Integrated Care Systems (ICS) will 
be established in England from 1st July 2022. This change was originally planned for 
1st April 2022 but has been delayed to allow sufficient time for the legislative process 
to conclude. ICS will have four aims: -  
 

 Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare;  

 Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access;  

 Enhance productivity and value for money;  

 Help the NHS support broader social and economic development.  
  
National guidance sets out the core building blocks of an ICS including: -  
 

 An ICS Partnership, convened between the ICS Board and Local Authorities as 
a broad strategic alliance;  

 

 An ICS NHS Body, as a statutory NHS organisation, which will deliver the 
following functions: - 

 
o Developing a plan to meet the health needs of the population and to ensure 

NHS services and performance are restored;  
o Allocating resources;  
o Establishing governance arrangements;  
o Arranging for the provision of health services;  
o Leading system implementation of the people plan;  
o Leading system-wide action on data and digital;  
o Working with Councils to invest in local community organisations and 

infrastructure;  
o Joint work on estates, procurement, supply chain and commercial strategies;  
o Planning for, responding to, and leading recovery from incidents;  
o Functions NHSE/I will be delegating including primary care and appropriate 

specialised services.  
 

Page 31

Item 7



The ICS NHS Body will put necessary governance arrangements in place, including 
a unitary board (ICB), committees and a scheme of delegation.  
 
The ICS NHS Body may delegate some of these functions to either: -  
 

 Place based partnerships between NHS, local councils, VCSE, residents, 
patients and carers.  

 

 Provider collaboratives, bringing NHS providers together across one or more 
ICSs to secure benefits of working at scale. As a minimum these will cover acute 
physical and acute mental health services. Some services, such as ambulance 
services may cover more than one ICS area.  

 
The statutory organisation within this new system will be the Integrated Care Board 
(ICB). This will take on the functions of Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) which 
will be disestablished on the 30th June 2022. 
 
2.2 Greater Manchester context 
 
In Greater Manchester this will mean a shift from the Greater Manchester Health & 
Social Care Partnership (GMHSCP) arrangements to a new Greater Manchester ICS 
and ICB. Work is underway to prepare for this shift, determining the future role and 
governance of the GM ICS and ICB and the 10 localities in the new structure.  
 
Sir Richard Leese has been appointed Chair designate of the Greater Manchester 
ICB along with two non-executive directors. The Chief Executive Officer recruitment 
is in progress, with a planned interview date in February, and recruitment to the Chief 
Finance Officer, Medical Director and Chief Nurse roles has also commenced.  
 
The GM ICB will operate withi
[...]
f Public Services and the Local Industrial Strategy – underpinned by the Greater Manchester Independent Prosperity Review. Turning the 3rd Locality Plan into 
delivery was, however, interrupted by the advent of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The pandemic has had a major impact on the health and wellbeing of the people of Manchester, as it has impacted people all across the world. We are incredibly grateful for the 
herculean efforts made by NHS & Council staff, carers and the voluntary, community and social enterprise (VCSE) sector to maintain essential services and support people through such 
challenging times. What we have learned, however, is that the long-standing inequalities in our City have significantly disadvantaged people further in respect of COVID-19 morbidity and 
mortality, widening the gap in health outcomes still further. We need to recognise, therefore, that our vision, strategic aims and intended outcomes may still remain true to that original 
Locality Plan in 2016, but the targets we set for improved health outcomes have become more challenging.   

We also need to recognise that the context in which we operate is going to change. The recent Health & Care Bill introduced new measures to promote and enable collaboration and 
integration in health and care. It also seeks to formalise Integrated Care Systems (ICS) by turning them into statutory bodies, whilst disestablishing Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). 
In Greater Manchester this will mean a shift from the Greater Manchester Health & Social Care Partnership (GMHSCP) arrangements to a new Greater Manchester ICS. Work is underway 
to prepare for this shift, determining the future role and governance of the GM ICS and the 10 localities in the new structure. The Manchester health and care system continues to work 
collaboratively in pursuit of the Locality Plan vision, whilst the new health infrastructure and governance develops (see page 14).

Manchester was ranked as the 6th most deprived Local A
[...]
 of being a top-flight world class city by 2025, with equality, inclusion and sustainability at its centre.

Population Health Plan Taking into account the impacts of COVID-19, the development of the refresh of the population health plan for 2022 moving towards 
a new individual, communities and heath equity approach

Locality Plan Refresh and reset of the Manchester Locality plan to describe how the health and social care system in Manchester will be 
transformed with improved health and wellbeing, high quality services, a balanced budget and making the most of the many 
strengths we already have. This will be in the context of a post pandemic world & new NHS ICS legislative changes.

8.Development of a short 
and long term approach to 
resource allocation

H2 Planning Setting a financial plan for Q3 & Q4.  Given that national guidance is expected to predominantly outline a rollover of H1 arrangements 
with a further savings requirement, the greater work might be planning for 2022/23.

ANNEX 1 KEY PRIORITIES AND WORK PROGRAMMES (2) OUR HEALTHIER MANCHESTER

P
age 52

Item
 7

A
ppendix 1,



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 26 January 2022 
 
Subject: Manchester Child Death Overview Panel 2020-21 Annual 

Report  
 
Report of:  Barry Gillespie, Consultant in Public Health, Chair of the  
                                Manchester Child Death Overview Panel 
 

 
Summary 
 
The Manchester Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP), a subgroup of the 
Manchester Safeguarding Partnership (MSP), reviews the deaths of children aged 0-
17 years of age (excluding stillbirths and legal terminations of pregnancy), that are 
normally resident in the area of Manchester City.  In line with the Child Death 
Review: Statutory and Operational Guidance (England) published October 2018, the 
CDOP has a statutory requirement to produce a local annual report which provides a 
summary of the key learning and emerging trends arising with the aim of preventing 
future child deaths.   
 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to note the report and its recommendations. 
 

 
Board Priority(s) Addressed:  
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority Summary of contribution to the strategy 

Getting the youngest people in our 
communities off to the best start  

Identification of relevant factors and 
modifiable factors that are likely to have 
contributed to vulnerability, ill health, or 
death of children in Manchester and to 
identify action that could be taken to 
address this. 

Improving people’s mental health and 
wellbeing  

Reviewing social and environment factors 
which may impact upon the child/young 
person’s mental health and wellbeing 
including the mental health issues identified 
in parents and carers.  

Bringing people into employment and 
ensuring good work for all 

 

Enabling people to keep well and live 
independently as they grow older 

 

Turning round the lives of troubled 
families as part of the Confident and 
Achieving Manchester programme 

 

One health and care system – right care,  

Page 53

Item 8

https://www.manchestersafeguardingpartnership.co.uk/resource/cdop/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/child-death-review-statutory-and-operational-guidance-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/child-death-review-statutory-and-operational-guidance-england


right place, right time 

Self-care  

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Barry Gillespie   
Position:  Consultant in Public Health, Chair of the Manchester CDOP 
Telephone:  07507 545887 
E-mail:  barry.gillespie@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Stephanie Davern 
Position:  Child Death Overview Panel Co-ordinator 
Telephone:  07908 471322 
Email:  stephanie.davern@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  26 January 2022 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 26 January 2022 
 
 

Present:  

Councillor Midgley, Deputy Leader - In the chair 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools Services 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services 
Dr Geeta Wadhwa, GP Member (South) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Murugesan Raja, Manchester GP Forum 
Dr Doug Jeffrey, (South) Primary Care Manchester Partnership 
Katy Calvin-Thomas, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Dr Denis Colligan, GP Member (North) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Vicky Szulist, Healthwatch 
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Craig, Leader of the Council 
Dr Tracey Vell, Primary Care representative - Local Medical Committee 
 
Also in attendance: 
Sarah Broad, Deputy Director Adult Social Services 
Paul Marshal, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Barry Gillespie, Consultant in Public Health, Chair of the Manchester CDOP 
Stephanie Davern, Child Death Overview Panel Co-ordinator 
 
HWB/22/01 Appointment of Chair  
 
Councillor Midgley was nominated to Chair the meeting. This was seconded and 
approved by the Board.   
 
Decision 
 
Councillor Midgley was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
HWB/22/02 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 as a correct record. 
 
HWB/22/03 COVID-19 - Update  
 
The Board considered the report and presentation of the Director of Public Health 
that provided an update on the latest COVID-19 data and progress on the 
implementation of the Manchester Vaccination Programme. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  26 January 2022 

In response to comments from Board members the Director of Public Health advised 
that despite the lifting of the national plan B measures, local schools and Universities 
were being supported to maintain the wearing of face masks in communal areas as a 
measure to reduce infection rates. He described that both himself and the Director of 
Education had written to all Head Teachers in Manchester to offer support and 
guidance on this issue. The Executive Member for Children and Schools Services 
informed the Board that the feedback from schools was very positive and had 
welcomed this continued support.   
 
In response to a comment raised regarding the national advice given regarding the 
symptoms to be aware of for the variants, noting that this was generic advice with no 
differentiation between the variants, the Director of Public Health stated this had been 
raised nationally as a concern. He said that this had been acknowledged locally and 
local bespoke advice and information had been issued but noted the comment from 
the Board. 
 
The Director of Public Health responded to a question relating the issue of the 
removal of free Lateral Flow Tests (LFT) by stating that this was an equalities issue 
and stated that Manchester continued to make the case for free LFTs, adding that 
there was a need for an effective, equitable national testing policy. 
 
The Chair on behalf of the Board paid tribute to all staff involved in the vaccination 
programme and the directed approach to address equity in the programme to protect 
as many residents as possible. The Chair also paid tribute to the teams working in 
Adult Social Care who were working to safely discharge patients from hospital 
settings into alternative, appropriate and safe care pathways.  
 
The Board reiterated the importance of the COVID-19 vaccination and encouraged all 
who had not come forward to receive the jab to do so. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and presentation. 
 
HWB/22/04 Better Outcomes Better Lives  
 
The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
that provided an update on the delivery of Better Outcomes, Better Lives, the adult 
social care transformation programme. Noting that this was a long-term programme 
of practice-led change, which aimed to enable the people of Manchester to achieve 
better outcomes with the result of less dependence on formal care.  
 
The report provided an introduction and background, describing that Better 
Outcomes Better Lives was the Manchester Local Care Organisation’s programme to 
transform the way that we deliver adult social care so that it meets the needs of our 
most vulnerable residents and makes best use of the resources that we have. The 
programme is key to delivering the savings set out in the 2021/2022 budget agreed 
by the Council in March 2021.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  26 January 2022 

The report described that that the programme was structured around six key 
workstreams, noting that four of the workstreams had started in January 2021.  The 
report further described what would feel different for residents who received our adult 
social care services in the future; what would feel different for families and carers; 
and what would feel different for staff. 
 
The Board were provided with an overview of the programme that were accompanied 
by case studies to illustrate what these changes meant in practice.  
 
The Board welcomed and endorsed the approach described, in particular the 
assurance provided that activities and progress would be reported and regularly 
reviewed by the MLCO Accountability Board. The Board further noted and welcomed 
the assurance given that this approach also informed the work and planning of the 
MLCO. The Chair stated that she had taken the opportunity to meet with the teams 
and had received very positive feedback from the staff. The Executive Director of 
Adult Social Services welcomed the positive feedback from the Board and assured 
those present that this would be relayed to the staff and practitioners working across 
the teams.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
HWB/22/05 Integrated Care System arrangements and Manchester Locality 

Plan Refresh  
 
The Board considered the report of the Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Health 
and Care), Manchester City Council and the Vice Chair, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning that provided an update on the establishment of a Greater 
Manchester Integrated Care System/Integrated Care Board and Manchester Locality 
Board. The report further provided an update on the refreshed Manchester Locality 
Plan, noting that the refreshed Locality Plan for Manchester, which recommits to the 
strategic intent to improve the health and care outcomes for the people of 
Manchester and recognised the significant change in context following the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
 
The report described that subject to legislation passing through parliament, 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS) would be established in England from 1 July 2022. 
This change was originally planned for 1 April 2022 but had been delayed allowing 
sufficient time for the legislative process to conclude. The report described the four 
aims of the ICS and the national core building blocks of an ICS. 
 
In Greater Manchester this would mean a shift from the Greater Manchester Health & 
Social Care Partnership (GMHSCP) arrangements to a new Greater Manchester ICS 
and ICB. Work is underway to prepare for this shift, determining the future role and 
governance of the GM ICS and ICB and the 10 localities in the new structure. Noting 
that Manchester’s Local Authorities and NHS leaders had both contributed to the 
development of the GM ICS and ICB arrangements and had worked to develop 
locality arrangements for the City of Manchester. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  26 January 2022 

The Board noted that Sir Richard Leese had been appointed Chair designate of the 
Greater Manchester ICB along with two non-executive directors. The Chief Executive 
Officer recruitment was currently in progress, with a planned interview date in 
February, and recruitment to the Chief Finance Officer, Medical Director and Chief 
Nurse roles had also commenced. 
 
The Board endorsed the work reported to date, noting the challenges presented by 
the pandemic and welcomed the priority given to post pandemic recovery across all 
settings and continued commitment to address health inequalities. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board note the report and support the refreshed Locality Plan. 
 
HWB/22/06 Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) Annual Report  
 
The Board considered the report of the Consultant in Public Health, Chair of the 
Manchester Child Death Overview Panel that described that the Manchester Child 
Death Overview Panel (CDOP) was a subgroup of the Manchester Safeguarding 
Partnership (MSP) and reviewed the deaths of children aged 0-17 years of age 
(excluding stillbirths and legal terminations of pregnancy) that were normally resident 
in the area of Manchester City.   
 
The report described that in line with the Child Death Review: Statutory and 
Operational Guidance (England) published October 2018, the CDOP had a statutory 
requirement to produce a local annual report which provided a summary of the key 
learning and emerging trends arising with the aim of preventing future child deaths.   
 
The report provided a description of the Child Death Review Process, in term of both 
national and local arrangements, noting that national line of accountability had 
transferred from the Department for Education (DfE) to the Department of Health and 
Social Care (DHSC).   
 
The Director of Public Health paid tribute to the staff working within the Manchester 
Child Death Overview Panel, adding that the arrangements in Manchester were 
regarded nationally as an exemplar model. In response to a comment from a Board 
member who discussed the need to support families and align strategies, he stated 
that the approach and findings of the Manchester Child Death Overview Panel were 
regularly reviewed and refreshed to ensure they aligned with wider policies, such as 
Early Years and Early Help.  
 
Decision 
 
The Board note the report. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.manchestersafeguardingpartnership.co.uk/resource/cdop/
https://www.manchestersafeguardingpartnership.co.uk/resource/cdop/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/child-death-review-statutory-and-operational-guidance-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/child-death-review-statutory-and-operational-guidance-england

